

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

**Complainant,**

**v.**

**DEWEY HOMER VARNER, JR.,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Supreme Court Case  
No. SC06-1919**

**The Florida Bar File  
No. 2005-51,022(15C)**

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S ANSWER BRIEF**  
**ON APPEAL FROM A REPORT OF REFEREE**

---

**LORRAINE CHRISTINE HOFFMANN, #612669**  
**Bar Counsel**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**5900 North Andrews Avenue, Suite 900**  
**Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309**  
**(954) 772-2245**

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN #200999**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 East Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR., #123390**  
**Executive Director**  
**The Florida Bar**  
**651 East Jefferson Street**  
**Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300**  
**(850) 561-5600**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**..... iv

**PREFACE**.....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS** .....2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS**.....4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**.....12

**ARGUMENT**

**I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS ARE WELL SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE, AND SHOULD BE UPHELD.** .....17

**A. Lindale’s Retention of the Law Firm and Processing of Claims**.....18

**B. The Notice of Voluntary Dismissal** .....20

**C. The Referee Allowed Full and Free Cross-Examination of all Witnesses**.....24

**II. AS THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF A 91-DAY SUSPENSION HAS A REASONABLE BASIS IN EXISTING CASE LAW AND IN THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS, IT SHOULD BE APPROVED.**.....25

**A. The Florida Standards For Imposing Lawyer Sanctions** .....26

**B. The Existing Case Law**.....26

**CONCLUSION** .....29

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30**

**CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN ...30**

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<u>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</u> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barcus</u> , 697 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1997).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Bern</u> , 425 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1982) .....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Burton</u> , 396 So. So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1980).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999) .....	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Germain</u> , 957 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2007) .....	25
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hayden</u> , 583 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1991).....	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lathe</u> , 774 So. 2d 675 (Fla. 2000).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) .....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1994).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u> , 233 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1970).....	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rose</u> , 823 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 2002) .....	12, 17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Senton</u> , 882 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shoureas</u> , 892 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 2004) .....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Varner</u> , 780 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2001) .....	5, 27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u> , 761 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 2000) .....	20

### **Rules Regulating The Florida Bar**

Rule 4-8.4(c) .....	24
---------------------	----

### **Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions**

Standard 4.42.....	26
Standard 4.52.....	26
Standard 6.12.....	26
Standard 7.2.....	26
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions.....	4, 12, 16, 17, 26, 28
